



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1907 of 1985

Rohtash And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : G.S. Chaturvedi, Subhash Chandra
Pandey

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 85

HON'BLE VINOD DIWAKAR, J.

1. None has appeared on behalf of appellants neither any adjournment slip has been moved on his behalf.
2. Learned AGA for the State is present.
3. The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1985 and is listed today under the caption of "**Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing.**"
4. In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the appellants to address his argument on merit, failing which the matter would be decided with the assistance of learned Amicus Curiae.
5. List on 28.10.2025 in daily cause list.

October 6, 2025

A. Tripathi

(Vinod Diwakar,J.)